

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

**FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as Ohio
Secretary of State.**

Defendant.

CASE NO. 20 CV 4997

JUDGE STEPHEN L MCINTOSH

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE..... 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By Laches..... 1

 A. Laches does not bar claims for prospective relief..... 1

 B. Even if laches could apply here, Defendant LaRose failed to establish all the necessary elements for laches to bar the Court’s consideration of Plaintiffs’ claims..... 2

 1. There has been no unreasonable delay or lapse of time in asserting a right..... 2

 2. Any supposed “delay” is well-excused because Plaintiffs were waiting to see if litigation would be necessary in light of Defendant LaRose’s repeated public statements that he wanted to allow online absentee ballot requests..... 3

 3. Plaintiffs only recently learned that Defendant LaRose would prohibit boards of elections from accepting electronically transmitted absentee ballot applications for the November 3, 2020 General Election..... 4

 4. Defendant LaRose has not been prejudiced..... 4

II. Plaintiffs Have Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs have shown a likelihood of success on their statutory interpretation claims..... 5

 1. Defendant LaRose entirely ignores the plain language of R.C. 3509.03..... 6

 2. None of the statutes cited by Defendant Secretary prohibit qualified electors from submitting their absentee ballot requests via email or fax..... 7

 3. Adopting Defendant LaRose’s interpretation of R.C. 3509.03 would require the Court to re-write the plain language of the statute..... 8

 4. Defendant LaRose’s interpretation of R.C. 3509.03 is not entitled to any deference because it is unreasonable and fails to apply the plain language of the statute..... 9

 5. In the absence of a prohibition, qualified electors must be permitted to submit completed their absentee ballot requests to their county boards of elections via email or fax..... 9

- B. Plaintiffs have shown a likelihood of success on their constitutional claims..... 10
 - 1. Plaintiffs are broadly authorized to bring declaratory judgment actions to protect their state constitutional rights to due process and equal protection..... 10
 - 2. Plaintiffs established that Defendant LaRose’s interpretation of R.C. 3509.03 burdens the right to vote..... 12
- III. Plaintiffs Have Shown That Issuing A Preliminary Injunction Would Not Harm Third Parties..... 14
 - A. It is not too late to get it right..... 14
 - 1. Courts have routinely awarded injunctive relief in cases far closer in proximity to an election than this action..... 14
 - 2. Defendant LaRose himself has ordered sweeping election changes far closer in proximity to elections than this action..... 15
 - 3. Defendant LaRose fails to explain how there would be “voter confusion” if the Court granted the requested relief..... 16
 - 4. Defendant LaRose’s repeated assertion that his instruction to Ohio 7.8 million voters “cannot be changed” is directly contradicted by his Deputy Assistant Secretary of State’s sworn testimony..... 17
 - B. Plaintiffs’ requested relief would simply require the boards of elections to expand their existing process for accepting UOCAVA absentee ballot requests to all voters..... 17
 - 1. Boards of elections have had a process in place to accept emailed absentee ballot requests for UOCAVA voters for 10 years..... 17
 - 2. There would be no added burdens on the boards of elections..... 19
 - 3. Defendant LaRose’s cybersecurity concerns are wildly overstated..... 19
- IV. Plaintiffs Have Shown That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief... 22
- V. Plaintiffs Have Shown That The Public Interest Would Be Served By The Injunction.....23
 - A. Any purported burden on the county boards of elections is irrelevant to this prong.....23
 - B. Defendant LaRose ignores the chaos and confusion created by the current system that would be reduced by Plaintiffs’ requested relief..... 23
 - C. The public has a strong interest in exercising the fundamental political right to vote.....24

VI. The Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss.....25

 A. Standard of review.....25

 B. Plaintiff Houlahan has standing.....26

 1. Standing under common law..... 27

 2. Standing under the Declaratory Judgment Act..... 28

 C. Plaintiff ODP has standing.....28

 1. Standing under common law.....30

 2. Standing under the Declaratory Judgment Act.....31

 3. Courts have routinely determined that Plaintiff ODP has standing to challenge the Secretary of State’s actions.....32

VII. Defendant LaRose’s Attorneys’ Fees Argument is Premature.....33

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Law

52 U.S.C. § 20302..... 7

Ohio Revised Code Provisions

R.C. 2335.39..... 35

R.C. 2721.03..... 11

R.C. 3509.03..... *passim*

R.C. 3511.02..... 7

R.C. 3511.021..... 7

Case Law

A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted,
907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 15

ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County, Ky.,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 22

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 12

Boustani v. Blackwell,
460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 26, 2006)..... 15

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 12

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 12

Christensen v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievs. & Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
61 Ohio St. 3d 534 (1991)..... 11

City of Cleveland v. State,
157 Ohio St.3d 330, 2019-Ohio-3820..... 5

City of Riverside v. State,
2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 26024, 2014-Ohio-1974..... 5

Couchout v. Ohio State Lottery Comm.,
71 Ohio App. 3d 371 (10th Dist. 1991)..... 10

Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 25, 33

Hagedorn v. Cattani,
715 Fed. Appx. 499 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Hamilton v. Ohio Dept. of Health,
2015-Ohio-4041, 42 N.E.3d 1261 (10th Dist.)..... 18

Jones v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.,
10th Dist. No. 11AP-518, 2012-Ohio-4409, 981 N.E.2d 294..... 25

Lamie v. United States Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 9

Magda v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
2016-Ohio-5043 (10th Dist.)..... 11

Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.,
40 Ohio St.3d 190, 532 N.E.2d 753 (1988)..... 25, 26

Moore v. City of Middletown,
133 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897..... 11, 27

Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.,
305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 2

NEOCH v. Husted,
Case No. 2:06-cv-896, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74121 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016)..... 32, 33

NEOCH v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 32, 33

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
888 F.Supp.2d 897 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2012)..... 15

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13, 22, 24

O'Brien v. Univ. Community Tenants Union, Inc.,
42 Ohio St.2d 242, 327 N.E.2d 753 (1975)..... 25

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Smith,
335 F.Supp.3d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2018)..... 2

Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted,
189 F. Supp.3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 32

Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner,
544 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Project Vote v. Madison Cty. Bd. of Elections,
Case No. 1:08-cv-2266-JG, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74016 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2008)..... 15

Purcell v. Gonzalez
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 14, 15

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 25, 33

State ex rel. Beard v. Hardin,
153 Ohio St.3d 571, 2018-Ohio-128..... 2

State ex rel. Myles v. Brunner,
120 Ohio St.3d 328, 2008-Ohio-5097..... 2, 8, 9, 10

State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Assn., AFSCME, Local 11, AFL-CIO v. State Emp. Relations Bd.,
104 Ohio St.3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363 11

State ex rel. Orange Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections,
135 Ohio St.3d 162, 2013-Ohio-36..... 9

State ex rel. Satow v. Gausse-Milliken,
98 Ohio St.3d 479, 2003-Ohio-2974..... 5

State ex rel. Stevens v. Fairfield Cty. Bd. of Elections,
152 Ohio St.3d 584, 2018-Ohio-1151..... 1, 4

State ex. rel. Yeager v. Richland County Bd. Of Elections,
136 Ohio St.3d 327, 2013-Ohio-3862..... 2

Stokes v. Brunner,
120 Ohio St.3d 250, 2008-Ohio-5392..... 9

United States Playing Card Co. v. Bicycle Club,
119 Ohio App.3d 597, 695 N.E.2d 1197 (1st Dist. 1997)..... 2, 9

Ohio Secretary of State Directives

Directive 2019-08..... 21

Directive 2020-13..... *passim*

Directive 2020-14..... 15

Directive 2020-15..... 15

Directive 2020-16..... 15
